
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Licensing Committee 

Wednesday 13 March 2024 

6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors G C W Latham-Reynolds, L Parker (Vice-Chair), 

E Aston, A J Burford, P Davis, J Thompson (Chair), 

K T Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 

  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 

3 - 4 

4.0   Licensing Fees Report 2024-2025 
 

5 - 24 

 
 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 21 
November 2023 at 6.00 pm in Walker Room, Meeting Point House, 

Southwater Square, Telford, TF3 4HS 
 

 
Present: Councillors L Parker (Vice-Chair), E Aston, A J Burford, P Davis, 
J Thompson, K T Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 
 
In Attendance: A Hunt (Public Protection Manager), S Fisher (Principal 
Licensing Officer), S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory) and 
L Gordon (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) 
 
Apologies: Councillor G C W Latham-Reynolds 
 
LIC24 Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED – that Cllr John Thompson be elected as Chair of the 
Licensing Committee.  
 
LIC25 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 
LIC26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 8 September 2023 be noted and signed by the Chair.  
 
LIC27 Terms of Reference 2023/2024 
 
RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference, as set out in Appendix A of 
the report, be approved. 
 
LIC28 Review of Taxi CCTV policy 
 
The Public Protection Group Manager provided the Committee with an update on the 
recent consultation on whether to make CCTV in Telford and Wrekin licensed 
vehicles mandatory and the feedback received.  
  
Members discussed the strain that the cost of the CCTV installation presented to 
individual taxi drivers and questioned whether this cost could be subsidised by the 
operators, or whether it would be possible for the trial units to be resold.  
  
The Committee recognised the benefits of mandatory CCTV but whilst this has been 
adopted by only 17 out of 266 licensing authorities there were inequalities across 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Councils and therefore they recommended lobbying government and the Local 
Government Association asking that CCTV be made a mandatory requirement in law. 

 
RESOLVED - that:  
  

a) The progress made to date regarding the installation of CCTV in 
Telford & Wrekin licenced vehicles on a voluntary basis be noted; 

b) The feedback from the CCTV consultation in June 2023 be noted; 
c) The Committee note the contents of the report and agree to 

maintain the current voluntary policy outlined in Appendix A, 
relating to the installation of CCTV in Telford & Wrekin licenced 
vehicles and officers continue to explore external funding 
opportunities to progress the installation of CCTV in taxis on a 
voluntary basis; 

d) Officers continue to work with other licensing officers regionally 
and other relevant bodies to ask that CCTV be made a mandatory 
requirement in law by the government. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.28pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

 

Page 4



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Licensing Committee 

Wednesday 13 March 2024 

Licensing Fees 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: 

Homes & Enforcement 

Lead Director: Dean Sargeant - Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 

Services 

Service Area: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services 

Report Author: Anita Hunt - Public Protection Group Manager 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel: 01952 381818 Email: anita.hunt@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: SMT- 27 February 2024 

Licensing Committee – 13 March 2024  

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision 

    It is recommended that Licensing Committee: 
 
1.1 Review and approve the fees, charges and policy as set out in Appendices A, B 

and C. 
 
1.2 Implement the revised fees and charges and policy from 1st April 2024 if approved. 
 
1.3 In noting the content of this report, endorse the pre-application service and 

associated fee for new and renewing taxi licence applicants. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Fees 
 

2 
 

2.0 Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the current licensing fees, 
charges and policy and to seek approval for the revised licensing fees and 
charges.  This report also provides an update on the pre-application service and 
for new and renewing taxi licence applicants. 

 

2.2 If approved, the revised fees and charges will take affect on 1st April 2024. 
 

3.0 Background 

3.1 The Council as licensing authority can recover the costs of administering licences 
for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire, Gambling, general licences including Street 
Trading, Scrap Metal, Animal Establishments and Mobile Home Sites.  There are 
also permits, registrations and licences where the level of fees are either set by 
statute or statutory instrument. 

 
3.2 Fees and other charges associated with licenced activity such as Private Hire, 

Hackney Carriage, Gambling, Mobile Homes and General Licences were 
previously reviewed in March 2023. 

 
3.3 When setting fees the Council must have regard to the impact that any increase 

may have upon the livelihood of licence holders. The Council follows the Local 
Government Association guidance on locally set licence fees to ensure a fair and 
transparent approach for local businesses and communities. The Licensing Team 
strives to streamline processes and maximise efficiency in order to reduce the 
burden on business. 

 
3.4 In setting the proposed fees for Taxi, Street Trading and Gambling a statutory 28 

day consultation has been undertaken.  This consultation commenced on 02 
January 2024 until 29 January 2024, no responses were received.  Licencing 
Committee are asked to note that the remaining areas of proposed fees and 
charges adjustments do not require formal consultation. 

 
3.5 A full fees and charges review has been carried out to reflect any changes in 

legislation, government guidance, changes to processes and compliance 
requirements and to reflect any increase in associated costs. 

 
3.6 Scrap metal fees are included within this report for information only. These fees 

need to be reviewed and approved by Cabinet as set out in the council’s 
constitution and under the law.  

 
3.7 In January 2024, the Council introduced a pre-application service for new and 

renewing taxi licence applicants (both private and hackney carriages). Applicants 
can book a face to face appointment with a licensing officer to get expert advice 
on submitting a valid and complete application.   

 
3.8 This non-statutory service provides opportunity for drivers to speak with a licensing 

officer to ensure their application is complete; this in turn allows prompt processing 

Page 6



Licensing Fees 
 

3 
 

of an error free application allowing the applicant to start operating at the earliest 
opportunity.  This service costs £70 in addition to the associated application fee.   

 
4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 This report and associated appendicies sets out the proposed fees, charges and 
policy for 2024/25.  If approved, it is proposed that the revised fees, charges and 
policy take affect from 1st April 2024. 

 
5.0 Alternative Options 

5
[...]
 the annual fee;  
(e) time for reviewing necessary documents and certificates; 
(f) review by manager or lawyers; review any representations made by applicants or 

responses from third parties;   
(g) carrying out any risk assessment process considered necessary;  
(h) time spent on consulting the site owner and third parties; 
(i) time spent on meetings/discussions and in giving informal advice and assistance to 

site owners 
(j) monitoring and enforcement of fit and proper person requirements. 
(k) Site visits to assess whether or not a condition has been met 

 

Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-fit-and-proper-person-test-guidance-for-local-authorities/mobile-homes-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-the-fit-and-proper-person-test
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-fit-and-proper-person-test-guidance-for-local-authorities/mobile-homes-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-the-fit-and-proper-person-test


 

01/04/24 

 
 

10. Review 
 

This fees and charges policy will be published on the Telford & Wrekin Council website. The 
fees detailed in this policy have been determined based on experience of dealing with site 
licensing historically and with consideration of the changes the Mobile Homes Act 2013 has 
introduced.   
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Licensing Fees Report 2024-2025
	Appendix A- Proposed Licence Fees 2024-2025
	Appendix B- Proposed Licensing Fees 2024-2025 - Park Homes
	Appendix C - Draft Park Homes Policy 2024-2025




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday 13 

March 2024 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater 
One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

 
 
Present: Councillors E Aston, A J Burford, P Davis, J Thompson (Chair), 
K T Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 
 
In Attendance: Dean Sargeant (Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 
Services), A Hunt (Public Protection Group Manager), C Phillips (Commercial 
Development Manager), S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory) 
and J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)) 
 
Apologies: Councillor G C W Latham-Reynolds and L Parker 
 
LIC29 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
LIC30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 21 November 2023 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 
LIC31 Licensing Fees Report 2024-2025 
 
The Public Protection Group Manager presented the Licensing Fees Report 
2024-2025 which provided an updated on the current licensing fees, charges 
and policy and sought approval for the revised licensing fees and charges. 
 
If Members were minded to approve the revised fees and charges, they would 
take effect from 1 April 2024. 
 
A 28 day statutory consultation had taken place on the proposed fees for Taxi, 
Street Trading and Gambling between 2 January 2024 until 29 January 2024.   
No responses were received.  Fees and charges had also been fully reviewed 
to reflect any changes in legislation, government guidance, changes to 
processes and compliance requirements, together with any increases in 
associated costs.  
 
Scrap metal fees were included within the report for information only as these 
were reviewed and approved by Cabinet. 
 



 

 

In January 2024, the Council introduced a pre-application service for new and 
renewing taxi licence applicants (both private and hackney carriages). 
Applicants were now able to book a face to face appointment with a licensing 
officer to get expert advice on submitting a valid and complete application.  
This came at an additional cost of £70 but provided an opportunity for drivers 
to ensure there application was complete and allowed prompt processing with 
a view to the applicant operating at the earliest opportunity. 
 
During the debate some Members raised concerns regarding preventing or 
dissuading taxi drivers from applying locally for licences due to the increased 
fees, the rationale for the fees and whether they were dealt with on an 
individual basis, the jump in fees for Zoos, the hiring of horses, street trading 
and the transfer fee for mobile homes.  Other Members were encouraged with 
the charges for enforcement notices in relation to recouping full costs for non-
compliance.  
 
The Public Protection Group Manager, together with the Director: 
Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services and the Commercial Development 
Manager reassured Members that in relation to taxi fees, benchmarking had 
taken place with neighbouring authorities.  Vehicle numbers had increased by 
33% and 21% of drivers had returned.  All of the fees had been looked at on 
an individual basis with a deep dive into process and procedures in order to 
reflect the true cost.  Changes to fees had taken place some had reduced or 
remained the same and where necessary increases had been put in place. 
 
RESOLVED – that:  
 

a) the fees, charges and policy as set out in Appendices A, B and C 
to the report be approved;  
 

b) the revised fees and charges and policy be implemented from 1st 
April 2024; and 
 

c) the content of the report be noted and the pre-application service 
and associated fee for new and renewing taxi licence applicants 
be endorsed. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.33 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Date Not Specified 

 


